

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0686

POLK COUNTY NO. CVCV049988

CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA
CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA
AND CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION and IOWA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, IOWA
HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Elizabeth Jacobi

Elizabeth D. Jacobi AT0003763
101 1st Street SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319)286-5025; FAX: (319)286-5135
e.jacobi@cedar-rapids.org
ATTORNEY FOR THE CITY OF
CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

/s/ Michelle R. Mackel-Wiederanders

Carol J. Moser AT0005629
Michelle R. Mackel-Wiederanders AT0004790
400 Robert D. Ray Drive
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 283-4537; FAX: (515) 237-1748
cjmoser@dmgov.org
mrmackel@dmgov.org
ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF
DES MOINES, IOWA

/s/ Matthew Brick

Matthew S. Brick (AT0001081)
Erin M. Clanton (AT0002592)
Douglas A. Fulton (AT0002672)
BRICK GENTRY P.C.
6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 274-1450
Facsimile: (515) 274-1488
matt.brick@brickgentrylaw.com
erin.clanton@brickgentrylaw.com
doug.fulton@brickgentrylaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT,
THE CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

A. THE IDOT’S HOME RULE ARGUMENTS ARE IRRELVANT TO THE ISSUES TO BE DECIDED IN THIS CASE 1

B. THE IDOT DOESN’T HAVE AUTHORITY TO INTERPRET STATUTE AND ANY RULES CREATED OUT OF A PHANTOM AUTHORITY ARE ULTRA VIRES AND NOT BINDING ON THE CITIES..... 7

C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE IDOT’S ACTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE IOWA CODE CHAPTER 17A 14

 1. IDOT’s actions were contrary to Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(i) 16

 2. IDOT’s actions were contrary to Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(j) 22

 3. IDOT’s actions were contrary to Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(n) 24

D. THE CITIES PRESERVED ERROR ON THEIR ABILITY TO CHALLENGE THE 1,000-FOOT RULE AND *IOWA CITIZEN* DOES NOT SUPPORT THE VALIDATION OF THE 1,000-FOOT RULE IN THIS CASE 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 368 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1985).....	3
<i>Bd. of Water Works Trs. of City of Des Moines v. Sac Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017)	5
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , No. 15-0328, 2017 WL 2616928 (Iowa June 16, 2017).....	15
<i>Branderhorst v. Iowa State Highway Comm'n on Behalf of State</i> , 202 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 1972)	2, 3, 4
<i>City of Commerce City v. State</i> , 40 P. 3d 1273 (Colo. 2002)	6
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008).....	1, 4, 5
<i>City of Springfield v. State of Ohio</i> , 69 N.E.3d 649 (Ohio App. 2016)	6
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010)	10, 11, 13
<i>Eyecare v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 2009)	11
<i>Gard v. Little Sioux Intercounty Drainage Dist.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 696, 698 (Iowa 1994)	5
<i>Iowa Citizen/Labor Energy Coal., Inc. v. Iowa State Commerce</i> , 335 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1983)	26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Meredith v. IDOT</i> , 648 N.W.2d 109 (Iowa 2009)	8, 9, 21

<i>Mosher v. Dep't of Inspections & Appeals</i> , 671 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2003).....	11
<i>Motor Club of Iowa v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 251 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1977).....	6, 7
<i>Scott v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 2000)	15
<i>State v. Miner</i> , 331 N.W. 2d 683 (Iowa 1983).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	27
<i>State v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2008)	11
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 828 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	26
<i>Zimmer v. Vander Waal</i> , 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010).....	11

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A	2, 4, 8, 10, 26
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10).....	15, 20
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(i).....	16
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(j).....	22
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n).....	14, 24, 25
Iowa Code § 17A.20	15
Iowa Code § 17A.23(3).....	7
Iowa Code § 306	11, 12
Iowa Code § 306.4	13
Iowa Code § 306.4(1)	12
Iowa Code § 307	10, 11, 12
Iowa Code § 307.12	13
Iowa Code § 318	13

Iowa Code § 321.236	14
Iowa Code § 321.348	14
Iowa Code § 321.366	14

Iowa Code § 322.3	9
-------------------------	---

Iowa Code § 364.1	2
Iowa Code § 364.3	3
Iowa Code § 364.6	3

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	27
-------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

§ 31:2.Validity, 1A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 31:2 (7th ed.).....	7
--	---

Arthur E. Bonfield, <i>Amendments to Iowa Administrative Procedure Act, Report on Selected Provisions to Iowa State Bar Association and Iowa State Government</i> 63 rptr. cmt. (1998).....	13
---	----

Iowa Admin. Code 761-144(1)(c).....	16
Iowa Admin. Code 761-144(1)(b)(10).....	18
